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Proposed Board Policy 93-12 does not conflict with any laws governing the dispo�sition of surplus personal property by the Board of Water and Sewer Commissioners of the City of Mobile.





Dear Ms. McConaha:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your re�quest on behalf of the Board of Water and Sewer Commissioners of the City of Mobile.








QUESTION





Is the Board’s proposed Policy 93-12, entitled “Surplus Property – Control over Dis�position,” in compliance with the laws of the State of Alabama regarding a public entity’s sur�plus property and its disposition?  If not, what guidelines should be used for this policy?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	As attorney for the Board, you have advised this Office that the Board of Water and Sewer Commissioners of the City of Mobile was established by ordinance in accordance with the provisions of section 11-50-340, et seq., of the Code of Alabama and possesses the powers gener�ally granted to such entities by section 11-50-343 of the Code of Ala�bama.  Among those powers are the following:





(a)(1) . . . adopt bylaws for the regulation of its af�fairs and the conduct of its business;





***





(a)(5) . . . acquire such personal property, as it may deem necessary in connection with the con�struction, improvement, extension, enlargement or operation of any water system or sewer system and to hold and dispose of all real and personal property under its control;





***





(b) All resolutions adopted or promulgated by the board shall . . . be recorded in a book kept for that purpose and be authenticated by the signa�ture of the secretary. . .; and all resolutions of a general or permanent nature shall be published in some newspaper of general circulation in the city. . . .





Ala. Code § 11-50-343 (1992) (emphasis added).





	The Board is expressly authorized by its enabling statute to dispose of any personal property it owns.  No particular procedures concerning the disposition of personalty are specified, and the Board may adopt reason�able procedures in accordance with the provisions of section 11-50-343.  You advised this Office that the policy will be adopted or promulgated by the Board under the provisions of section 11-50-343(b).  If there is compli�ance with the procedural requirements of that section, including posting or publication, the policy would appear to be validly promulgated.  This Office finds no other Alabama statutes that govern the Board’s dis�position of surplus personal property.





This Office notes that proposed Policy 93-12 permits employees of the Board to purchase any property determined to be surplus and sent to the Surplus Property (“Store”).  The policy addresses an apparent concern about this provision by providing for the Store to be “open for the General Public one hour prior to opening for employees.” Mobile Area Water and Sewer System, “Surplus Property—Control Over Disposition,” Policy No. 93-12 (proposed Mar. 10, 2003).  This Office has opined that no statute prohibits county officials and employees from bidding upon sales of sur�plus county property where the sale is open to the public.  Opinion to Honorable Steven R. Ballard, Administrator of the DeKalb County Com�mission, dated April 30, 1998, A.G. No. 98-00135.  This Office advised employees considering bidding on surplus property to seek an opinion from their personal legal counsel or the Ethics Commis�sion for their own protection.  Under your policy, however, there is no competitive sale, and employees are permitted to purchase surplus prop�erty at a price deter�mined by a Board official to be fair market value.  This Office recom�mends that you seek an opinion from the Alabama Ethics Commission concerning the applicability of the State Ethics Law to that particular provision.  See Ala. Code § 36-25-1, et seq. (2001).








CONCLUSION





	Board Policy 93-12 does not conflict with any laws governing the disposition of surplus personal property by the Board.   The Board or Board employees considering purchasing surplus property may wish to seek an advisory opinion from the Alabama Ethics Commission.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Lee Miller of my staff.





						Sincerely,





						BILL PRYOR


						Attorney General


						By:








						CAROL JEAN SMITH


						Chief, Opinions Division
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